

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

**LPA 56/2023 in[OWP 248/2005]**

**MASHKOOR AHMAD KHAN AND ...Petitioner/Appellant(s)  
OTHERS**

Through: Mr. Rabinder Singh, Adv. vice  
Mr. Z.A. Qureshi, Sr. Advocate  
**Vs.**

**JK SPECIAL TRIBUNAL SRINAGAR AND ...Respondent(s)  
OTHERS**

Through: Mr. G.A. Lone, Advocate with  
Mr. Mujeeb Andrabi, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDE R**

16.07.2025

1. Vide order dated 29<sup>th</sup> May, 2024, this Court allowed the application filed by the applicants for bringing on record the legal heirs of respondent No. 5, who had died during the pendency of the appeal. By allowing the application, this Court took on record the legal heirs whose name had been mentioned by the appellants in paragraph 3 of the application.
2. It has been brought to our notice by Mr. G.A. Lone, learned counsel appearing for the legal heirs that the name of the father of legal heirs has not been correctly mentioned. He submits that the name of father of the legal heirs and the husband of the deceased Raja is Ghulam Hasaan Wani.
3. For the foregoing reasons, the order dated 29<sup>th</sup> May, 2025 is modified and it is provided that following persons shall be substituted in place of respondent No. 5-Mst. Raja:-

- i. Tahir Ahmad Wani;
- ii. Shabir Ahmad Wani
- iii. Asgar Ahmad Wani
- iv. Irshad Ahmad Wani  
All sons of Gh. Hassan Wani R/o Kulgam
- v. Sakeena Akhter
- vi. Shahzada Akhter  
Both daughters of Ghulam Hassan Wani

4. Learned counsel for the appellants shall file a fresh memo of parties and accordingly the cause title shall be corrected by the Registry.

5. Having regard to the nature of controversy involved, we request the learned counsel appearing for both the sides to sit together along with their parties to find out an amicable settlement of the issue and report instructions on the next date of hearing.

6. List on 10.09.2025.

(SANJAY PARIHAR)  
JUDGE

(SANJEEV KUMAR)  
JUDGE

**SRINAGAR:**

16.07.2025

"ARIF

